

SECTION-IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4189 OF 2012

Ishwardas Rohani (dead)

....Appellant

VERSUS

Alok Mishra & Ors.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The appeal above-mentioned is an election petition was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.05.2012 for pronouncement of Judgement when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Hon'ble Mr. Justice Altamas Kabir, pronounced the judgment comprising of His Lordship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice J. Chelameswar, granting leave and dismissing appeal, with no order as to costs.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice J. Chelameswar, while regretting inability to agree with the judgment of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Altamas Kabir, pronounced separate judgment, granting leave in the Special Leave Petition, allowing the appeal and dismissing the Election Petition.

Having regard to the fact that we have differed in delivering the judgment in this matter, let the matter now be placed before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India, for placing the matter before a Third Judge."

It is submitted that the above election petition appeal is pending for disposal before this Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the appellant has on 11.04.2014 filed a copy of death certificate of the deceased appellant in this appeal and now also filed a letter dated 26.10.2015 requesting therein for abatement of instant appeal on account of death of sole appellant. He has also stated that as per the case status of the said election petition shown in the website of the High Court of M.P., Jabalpur the said election petition no. 22/2009 is being shown as disposed of as 'Abated' (copy enclosed).

The office report for directions in this appeal is listed before the Ho'ble Court for orders.

Dated this the 08th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. **Mr. Navin Prakash (Advocate)** 207, New Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court, New Delhi-110001
2. **Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey (Advocate)**, 61 B, Pocket-A, Mayur Vihar Phase-II, New Delhi-91
3. **Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee (Advocate)** Ch. No. 5, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR